





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/SSM.18/2019
Complainant/ Appellant : Abdullah Sarkar

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of BDO, Fekamari Development

Block, Fekamari

Date of Hearing : 9-10-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 9-10-2020

1. The petitioner Abdullah Sarkar is absent. He vide his petition dated 5.9.2019 sought the following information from the SPIO of the BDO, Fekamari Development Block, Assam:-

- (I)To furnish names and designation of the authority engaged in Platform of Daspara Village near G.P Office at Marliralga G.P under Fekamari Development Block for the year 2018-19 and Agril bundh protection from E & D Road to Sukchar Par Ghat at Sardarpara village of Maliralga G.P under Fekamari Development Block for the year 2018-19.
- (ii) To furnish the names of Technical Personnel with designations who are engaged in Platform of Daspara Village near G.P Office at Marliralga G.P under Fekamari Development Block for the year 2018-19 and Agril bundh protection from E & D Road to Sukchar Par Ghat at Sardarpara village of Maliralga G.P under Fekamari Development Block for the year 2018-19.
- 2. The SPIO has submitted a reply to the petitioner vide letter dated 23rd September, 2019, being not satisfied, the petitioner preferred 2nd appeal before the Commission.
- 3. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of BDO, Fekamari Dev. Block is absent. However he has sent a written statement dated 8.10.2020 which is taken into records. On perusal of the reply it is seen that the SPIO has wrongly quoted the sections of RTI Act 2005 in seeking the exemption from furnishing the information.
- 4. In light of it, the Commission directs the SPIO, 1st Appellate Authority and petitioner to present in the next hearing and clarify their stand on furnishing of the information.
- 5. Fix 30.10.2020 at 11:30 A.M as the next date of hearing.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Dated: 9-10-2020

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ SSM.18/2019 Copy to:

1. SPIO of the Office of the BDO, Fekamari Development Block for information to remain present in the next date of hearing

- 2. F.A.A/Office of the BDO, Fekamari Development Block for information to remain present in the next date of hearing
- 3. The petitioner, Abdullah Sarkar, Vill.- Newajespur, P.O.-Fulerchar, P.S. Sukchar Dist., South Salmara Mankachar for information to appear in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File6. Order Book

Registrar i/c **Assam Information Commission**